Bable of Contenti~

Dedication i
Acknowledgements xi
Preface xii

Publisher’s Note xvii

Introduction xvii

PART 1
G)’vaﬁ EO"@”"@ @‘((‘ﬁ/bﬁg
The Spirit of Adoption

The Prayer of Two Hearts Emily Martin
In Answer to Our Prayer Emily Martin
God’s Planned Additions Marian Reinford
Sisters, a Gift From God Anya R. Kauffman
Our Babies! Jewel Carter
Who Loves the Children? Jewel Carter
I Was a Stranger Joanna Neuenschwander
Who Will Show Jesus to Him? Name Withheld
Adopted Child Christine Diller
A Cup of Cold Water Julia Brubaker
Our Very Own Mary Ellen Rivera
The Spirit of Adoption Roger and Joy Rangai
When the Cloud Stands Still Sharilyn Martin
From the Other Side Elizabeth Mullet
Created for His Glory Joanna Neuenschwander

10
10
18
21
23
25
27
29
31
33
35
38
42



Whose Son Is He?
Our Precious Gift
Willing to Give

It Might Have Been Different

Legacy of an Adopted Child (poem)

Debi Graybill
Debi Graybill
Sarah Kraybill
Crystal VanPelt

Author Unknown

PART 2

Boncling Through Love

He’s Ours
Mystical Normalcy
No More a Stranger

Faith, Commitment, and Love

The Tie That Binds

Sharing Strengthens the Bond

Angel-Leah’s Life Book
The Same

Look Alike

Crumbling Walls

Real Parents

Doubts

Partiality? God Forbid!
Bonding Through Love
Bonding Through Birth
Help to Honesty

Ways to Show Love

A Blue Pea

Vi

Brenda Weaver

Regina Derstine

Joanna Neuenschwander
The Neuenschwander me'/y
Emi/y Martin

/fm//y Martin

Carla /\)a/cy

Name Withheld

Anita King

Bmily Martin

Anita /'\/1‘]75]

Jewel Carter

/\,172‘/1!./ /\)o/imr

Marian ]\)cfn/on{
Marian Rc/n_/oml

Name Withheld

Brookie Martin

Name Withheld

44
50
54
57
50

03
05
07
09
75
79
82
80
88
Q0
03
05
08
100
105
109
112
115



PART 3

Binding Up the Wounds

THE PAIN OF BROKEN LIVES

These Wounded Lambs Name Withheld
Cleansing the Wounds Name Withheld
Reach for Hope Carol Peachey
Reach for Knowledge Carol Peachey
Seeking Counsel Name Withheld
The Cry and the Answer Ann J. Burkholder
The Pain of Rejection Ann J. Burkholder
Joy Cometh in the Morning Ann J. Burkholder
Accepting a Child’s Past Julia Brubaker
Holes in Our Buckets Marian Reinford
Security Name Withheld
The Unknowns of Tomorrow Crystal VanPelt
Adopting the Older Child Carla Raley
Must I Love Her Mother? Janice Byler
When We Fail Name Withheld

THE PAIN OF BROKEN TRUST

Haunting, Hurtful Memories Name Withheld
A Cry for Help Name Withheld
Always Trusts, Always Protects Name Withheld
Father-Daughter Relationships Dallas and Rhoda W
The Result of Bitterness Name Withheld

121
127
132
135
137
141
144
149
152
155
157
160
162
106
168

171
177
180
183
185



THE PAIN OF PREJUDICE

A Real Brother

Created for a Purpose
Whom Will She Marry?
Bad Blood

Not Too Dark

Janice Byler
Rhoda Bontrager
Anita King
Christine Diller

/;GC/\’y \\7817570 r

THE PAIN OF SPECIAL NEEDS

Surprise Package

School Days (Part 1)
School Days (Part 2)

We Needed Help!

What Can We Learn?
Love Is a Choice

Perfect Babies

Reaching Our Child
Stretch!

Advocate as Needed
Lessons From Odd Socks
Proof of Purchase

Do You Really Love Me?
Canticles

Antique Shop Pondering
Our Special Spot
Revisiting Our Special Spot

Love Woven True (poem)

viid

Christine Diller
Name Withheld
Name Withheld
Name Withheld
Elzabeth Yoder
Rebecca Brubaker
Janice By/er
Janice ])’L//er
Brenda Weaver
Name Withheld
Brenda Weaver
Name Withheld
Marta Wﬁg/@r
]05/71,1(1 Bechtel
]bs/zua Bechtel
Brenda Weaver

/))J'C IY(,{(I \\NOJJ ver

,:,\,[L‘l?‘gdi't’f IDCUHL,’J' [UG[('S

188
190
103
105
107

202
204
200
208
212
214
216
218
220
222
225
228
231
233
235
237
239
241



PART 4

Owe Unprotected Hearts -

When Love Brings Pain

Open Arms Leave the Heart

Unprotected (Part 1) Emily Martin 245
Open Arms Leave the Heart

Unprotected (Part 2) Emily Martin 240
An Agonizing Choice Name Withheld 253
Not My Will Name Withheld 257
To Shine as Lights Fannie Miller 202
Can We Trust God? (Part 1) Emily Martin 204
Can We Trust God? (Part 2) Emily Martin 208
Can We Trust God? (Part 3) Emily Martin 271
What Shall We Do? (Part 1) Name Withheld 276
What Shall We Do? (Part 2) Name Withheld 280
The Bungee Cord Ride Philip and Louise Hoover 284
The Eternal God Is My Refuge Chris Reinford 200
Mended Hearts Connie Bear 205
Be a Hummer Brenda Weaver 208

PART 5
Lift Up Their Hands

Hidden Wounds Name Withheld 303
Lift Up Their Hands Name Withheld 310
A Word Fitly Spoken Emily Martin 315



How Can You Help?
To Stand in the Gap

More Than We Can Handle

Midnight of the Soul
If on a Quiet Sea (song)

Does Anyone Understand?

Name Withheld
Caroline Miller
Emi/g/ Martin
Name Withheld
Augustus Top/m/y

Emi/y Martin

PART 6

OWith Guateful Hearts -

Trusting God With the End Results

Our Song
Sorry?
One Hundred Days

Healing May Take a Lifetime

You Are My Best Mama
Favored and Chosen
After Many Days

A Foster Parent? (poem)

God Was Watching (Part 1)
God Was Watching (Part 2)

A Circle of Love
With Gratitude
Remembering

Here to Stay (poem)

An Adoptee’s Prayer
Thank You, Mom

/au,‘c/ Carter
Christine Diller
Emi/g/ Martin
Name Withheld
Lyu/fa Plett
Ruthie Martin
Emi/y Martin
Leah Horst
Emily Martin
/:_ml'/y Martin
Marian Reinford
Marian Reinford
Name Withheld
,Emi/y Martin
Angc/n Detwiler

Martina ([\)cfn/om/) Zimmerman

Biographical Sketches of Heartstrings Contributors

The Weaver (song)

Music Zvy Paul R. Martin

318
322
325
330
331
332

337
339
341
344
348
351
353
350
302
300
371
376
381
384
387
3809
301
418



-

The Prayer of

3
Iwo Hearts
Emilly Wi

74 : p =

e

Every good gift and every perfect gift is from above,
and cometh down from the Father of lights. —James 1:17
Ask, and ye shall receive, that your joy may be full. —John 16:24

Read John 16:16-33

omeday I would like to take in foster children, I wrote in my diary as a
teenager. Please let that be Your will for me. I have such a desire to take
in hurting children, to help them heal, and to show them love.

My big sister Marian had a library full of stories of unfortunate children
who had been salvaged. In my quest for reading I devoured them. Books
like No Language But a Cry gripped my heart. That particular book was
a true story of a horribly scarred little girl who wouldn’t talk and could
barely even walk until after a therapist had helped unlock the door to her
past and her pain. When she was a baby, Laura’s parents had literally fried
her alive in a frying pan. Because neighbors reported the bloodcurdling
screams, she was rescued and lived. But since over half of her body had
second degree burns, she spent the next three and a half years in the
hospital. She then was transferred to a Catholic institution as a tiny crip-
pled girl who found the world too awful to deal with. She was seemingly
without speech—without joy—nothing but a vegetable-like existence.
Together the nuns and the therapist gently coaxed her out of the lonely

3



r(he([ (')'{ lﬁ(l ‘,/\)(’t‘ an ('S("Lt‘uﬂ‘\

prison of herself. Her first words were spoken at fourteen years of age. The
story finishes with triumph as a radiant Laura learns to trust again and
devotes her life to caring for children.

I want to work in an orphanage, 1 dreamily added to my journal, or travel
to a third world country to rescue street children. There’s so much I'd love to do!

Life is too short to realize all of a girl’s dreams, but unknown to me,
God was preparing me. After teaching school for three years, | married
the man of my heart. [ delighted in being a new wife and hoped in due
time to be a mother of many. Maybe we can have our own children’s home,
I thought.

Malvern shared my vision—especially after we had been married for a
number of months and there was no promise of a little one on the way. As
[ cried into my pillow and longed for a baby, my plea became, If not a baby,
Lord, at least send us some little children. We inquired about adoption and
foster care. It was a goal we worked toward and longed and prayed for daily,
then hourly, as the longing intensified. When our prayers were answered
after two and a half years, it seemed God was smiling upon us.

Our first two little boys came in the arms of social workers. They were
two and three years old with large, expressive brown eyes. That evening,
Malvern and I sat smiling at each other across the dimly-lit living room,
each rocking a little boy. At last our hearts and arms were full!

Ricky, the two-year-old, adjusted faster than Alex, who was a year
older. The next day as Alex sat crying for the familiar and begging for
“Mommy,” little Ricky leaned up against him and asked in his sweet baby
voice, “Wada matter, Alec?”

“You know!” Alex said, and pushed him away.

But it took only a few days until both felt secure with us. As new foster
parents, it was a very happy time for us. In one month’s time it was as if
they had always been calling us Mommy and Daddy, filling our home with
childish chatter and sunshine. “Oh, Mommy,” one would say, “I need a
hug!” Or “When is our daddy coming home?” It was like music to my ears.

Ricky was an especially huggable, lovable little boy with an optimism
that seemed to say life was indeed an adventure worth living. Though

he was naughty at times, punishment brought good results. Alex, just as



Wit Longing Voarts -~

lovable, was affectionate and sensitive. Like open sponges, they soaked
up the teaching we tried to instill. They were our boys. We couldn’t have
loved them more.

A well-meaning aunt tried to explain to me that she couldn’t believe we
loved the boys quite like we would our own. “That’s how it was for me,” she
confided. “I loved my nieces and nephews so much that I couldn’t imagine
loving my own children more. But when my first daughter was born, [
realized it was just different. This one was mine!”

“Precisely!” I told her. “That is exactly how I felt about my nieces and
nephews, but since Alex and Ricky came, there is no comparison. They
are ours! We are enjoying them completely.” And we did.

GCW\OMQW' for W‘e @f\g

Foster children and adopted children become our own

just as surely as those born to us.

Alex




In Answer to Our Prayer
Emilly Mstin

If ye shall ask any thing in my name, I will do it. —John 14:14
Read John 14, particularly noticing the promises for answered prayer

in verses 13 and 14.

eople warned us to not get too attached to our foster boys. “Just
think if they would have to leave,” they said. “You're setting
yourselves up for heartache.”

“Isn’t it every child’s birthright to be loved?” we asked ourselves.
“Besides, how could we possibly parent children without being attached to
them?” We chose to love totally and wholly. If ever they would leave, then
God would have to help us face that heartache. “But,” we reasoned, “surely
God loves these little boys even more than we do. Wouldn’t He want them
growing up in a Christian home?”

Each court day we attended with interest and a certain amount of
apprehension. Our social worker freely shared details of the case. “Reuni-
fication of birth-families is always the first plan,” she explained. “But as
time moves on, permanency for the children becomes more important.
Even though the father’s love for Alex and Ricky is evident through the
cards and letters he sends to them, he is in prison with a ten-year sentence.
Considering the length of his term and also the nature of the crime for
which he is serving, reunification does not seem probable.

“The main focus at this time is the birth mother,” our social worker
continued. “You know that in the two years her five children have been in

foster care she has failed drastically in meeting the requirements we have

G



('H Ifﬁ fmgénﬂ "\) (f anls

set up for her. Either she’ll need to do better, or her parental rights will be
terminated.”

On several occasions we had met Alex and Ricky’s birth mother. She
had long, honey-brown hair, exactly the color of Ricky’s, and a child-like
simplicity. We had tried to build a relationship with her, remembering that
the boys had belonged to her first. When we were together, she smiled
upon the boys, commenting on how cute they were in a general sort of
way. Yet she didn’t appear to be pining over them or especially missing
them. She didn’t send cards or letters, rarely kept her visits, and as a gen-
eral rule was not measuring up to the requirements the Department of
Social Services was asking of her.

“If the birth mother’s parental rights are terminated,” the worker
explained, “we will likely terminate the father’s rights as well. Ten years
is too long in a young child’s life to wait. We need to move forward
with this for the sake of the children. We’re very pleased with how
happy and well-adjusted Alex and Ricky are in your home. Certainly
as their foster parents, you'll have first chance if adoption becomes an
option.”

Adopt Alex and Ricky? Keep them for always? Perhaps by the next
court day real progress would be made toward that goal! Our hearts sang,
until several weeks later when the phone rang.

“Mrs. Martin,” Ms. Rosalyn’s voice sounded strained and sad, “I hate to
tell you this. We had a staff meeting here at DSS, meeting with the chil-
dren’s lawyer and guardian ad litem, and we are now considering returning
all five children to the mother, including the two youngest boys. This
would be on a temporary basis, as a trial to see how it goes. We do this
sometimes as a sink or swim proposition. Either the parent makes it, or
it is obvious that she won’t. Then we proceed with the termination. The
unfortunate part is that if the mother does gain custody—even temporary
custody—she will likely take the children across the state line into Vir-
ginia where she now lives.”

“But if she proves unfit and the boys are taken back into foster care,
they’ll be in Virginia. Does that mean they wouldn’t come back to us?” [

asked in a small voice.



