Table of Contents

Dedication iii
Acknowledgements xi
Preface xiii
Publisher's Note xvii
Introduction xviii

PART 1

With Longing Hearts?

The Spirit of Adoption

The Prayer of Two Hearts	Emily Martin	3
In Answer to Our Prayer	Emily Martin	6
God's Planned Additions	Marian Reinford	10
Sisters, a Gift From God	Anya R. Kauffman	16
Our Babies!	Jewel Carter	18
Who Loves the Children?	Jewel Carter	21
I Was a Stranger	Joanna Neuenschwander	23
Who Will Show Jesus to Him?	Name Withheld	25
Adopted Child	Christine Diller	27
A Cup of Cold Water	Julia Brubaker	29
Our Very Own	Mary Ellen Rivera	31
The Spirit of Adoption	Roger and Joy Rangai	33
When the Cloud Stands Still	Sharilyn Martin	35
From the Other Side	Elizabeth Mullet	38
Created for His Glory	Joanna Neuenschwander	42

Whose Son Is He?	Debi Graybill	44
Our Precious Gift	Debi Graybill	50
Willing to Give	Sarah Kraybill	54
It Might Have Been Different	Crystal VanPelt	57
Legacy of an Adopted Child (poem)	Author Unknown	59

Knitting Hearts Together_

Bonding Through Love

He's Ours	Brenda Weaver	63
Mystical Normalcy	Regina Derstine	65
No More a Stranger	Joanna Neuenschwander	67
Faith, Commitment, and Love	The Neuenschwander Family	69
The Tie That Binds	Emily Martin	75
Sharing Strengthens the Bond	Emily Martin	79
Angel-Leah's Life Book	Carla Raley	82
The Same	Name Withheld	86
Look Alike	Anita King	88
Crumbling Walls	Emily Martin	90
Real Parents	Anita King	93
Doubts	Jewel Carter	95
Partiality? God Forbid!	Kathy Rohrer	98
Bonding Through Love	Marian Reinford	100
Bonding Through Birth	Marian Reinford	105
Help to Honesty	Name Withheld	109
Ways to Show Love	Brookie Martin	112
A Blue Pea	Name Withheld	115

Wounded Hearts

Binding Up the Wounds

THE PAIN OF BROKEN LIVES

These Wounded Lambs	Name Withheld	121
Cleansing the Wounds	Name Withheld	127
Reach for Hope	Carol Peachey	132
Reach for Knowledge	Carol Peachey	135
Seeking Counsel	Name Withheld	137
The Cry and the Answer	Ann J. Burkholder	141
The Pain of Rejection	Ann J. Burkholder	144
Joy Cometh in the Morning	Ann J. Burkholder	149
Accepting a Child's Past	Julia Brubaker	152
Holes in Our Buckets	Marian Reinford	155
Security	Name Withheld	157
The Unknowns of Tomorrow	Crystal VanPelt	160
Adopting the Older Child	Carla Raley	162
Must I Love Her Mother?	Janice Byler	166
When We Fail	Name Withheld	168

THE PAIN OF BROKEN TRUST

Haunting, Hurtful Memories	Name Withheld	171
A Cry for Help	Name Withheld	177
Always Trusts, Always Protects	Name Withheld	180
Father-Daughter Relationships	Dallas and Rhoda Witmer	183
The Result of Bitterness	Name Withheld	185

THE PAIN OF PREJUDICE

	rkd) obied	
A Real Brother	Janice Byler	188
Created for a Purpose	Rhoda Bontrager	190
Whom Will She Marry?	Anita King	193
Bad Blood	Christine Diller	195
Not Too Dark	Becky Wenger	197
THE PAIN OF S	PECIAL NEEDS	
Surprise Package	Christine Diller	202
School Days (Part 1)	Name Withheld	204
School Days (Part 2)	Name Withheld	206
We Needed Help!	Name Withheld	208
What Can We Learn?	Elizabeth Yoder	212
Love Is a Choice	Rebecca Brubaker	214
Perfect Babies	Janice Byler	216
Reaching Our Child	Janice Byler	218
Stretch!	Brenda Weaver	220
Advocate as Needed	Name Withheld	222
Lessons From Odd Socks	Brenda Weaver	225
Proof of Purchase	Name Withheld	228
Do You Really Love Me?	Marta Wagler	231
Canticles	Joshua Bechtel	233
Antique Shop Pondering	Joshua Bechtel	235
Our Special Spot	Brenda Weaver	237
Revisiting Our Special Spot	Brenda Weaver	239
Love Woven True (poem)	Margaret Penner Toews	241

Our Unprotected Hearts

When Love Brings Pain

Open Arms Leave the Heart Unprotected (Part 1)	Emily Martin	245
Open Arms Leave the Heart		
Unprotected (Part 2)	Emily Martin	249
An Agonizing Choice	Name Withheld	253
Not My Will	Name Withheld	257
To Shine as Lights	Fannie Miller	262
Can We Trust God? (Part 1)	Emily Martin	264
Can We Trust God? (Part 2)	Emily Martin	268
Can We Trust God? (Part 3)	Emily Martin	271
What Shall We Do? (Part 1)	Name Withheld	276
What Shall We Do? (Part 2)	Name Withheld	280
The Bungee Cord Ride	Philip and Louise Hoover	284
The Eternal God Is My Refuge	Chris Reinford	290
Mended Hearts	Connie Bear	295
Be a Hummer	Brenda Weaver	298

PART 5

Understanding Hearts

Lift Up Their Hands

Hidden Wounds	Name Withheld	303
Lift Up Their Hands	Name Withheld	310
A Word Fitly Spoken	Emily Martin	315

How Can You Help?	Name Withheld	318
To Stand in the Gap	Caroline Miller	322
More Than We Can Handle	Emily Martin	325
Midnight of the Soul	Name Withheld	330
If on a Quiet Sea (song)	Augustus Toplady	331
Does Anyone Understand?	Emily Martin	332

With Grateful Hearts

Trusting God With the End Results

Our Song	Jewel Carter	337
Sorry?	Christine Diller	339
One Hundred Days	Emily Martin	341
Healing May Take a Lifetime	Name Withheld	344
You Are My Best Mama	Lydia Plett	348
Favored and Chosen	Ruthie Martin	351
After Many Days	Emily Martin	353
A Foster Parent? (poem)	Leah Horst	359
God Was Watching (Part 1)	Emily Martin	362
God Was Watching (Part 2)	Emily Martin	366
A Circle of Love	Marian Reinford	371
With Gratitude	Marian Reinford	376
Remembering	Name Withheld	381
Here to Stay (poem)	Emily Martin	384
An Adoptee's Prayer	Angela Detwiler	387
Thank You, Mom	Martina (Reinford) Zimmerman	389
Biographical Sketches of Heartstra	ings Contributors	391
The Weaver (song)	Music by Paul R. Martin	418

The Prayer of Two Hearts



Every good gift and every perfect gift is from above, and cometh down from the Father of lights. —James 1:17
Ask, and ye shall receive, that your joy may be full. —John 16:24
Read John 16:16-33

omeday I would like to take in foster children, I wrote in my diary as a teenager. Please let that be Your will for me. I have such a desire to take in hurting children, to help them heal, and to show them love.

My big sister Marian had a library full of stories of unfortunate children who had been salvaged. In my quest for reading I devoured them. Books like *No Language But a Cry* gripped my heart. That particular book was a true story of a horribly scarred little girl who wouldn't talk and could barely even walk until after a therapist had helped unlock the door to her past and her pain. When she was a baby, Laura's parents had literally fried her alive in a frying pan. Because neighbors reported the bloodcurdling screams, she was rescued and lived. But since over half of her body had second degree burns, she spent the next three and a half years in the hospital. She then was transferred to a Catholic institution as a tiny crippled girl who found the world too awful to deal with. She was seemingly without speech—without joy—nothing but a vegetable-like existence. Together the nuns and the therapist gently coaxed her out of the lonely

prison of herself. Her first words were spoken at fourteen years of age. The story finishes with triumph as a radiant Laura learns to trust again and devotes her life to caring for children.

I want to work in an orphanage, I dreamily added to my journal, or travel to a third world country to rescue street children. There's so much I'd love to do!

Life is too short to realize all of a girl's dreams, but unknown to me, God was preparing me. After teaching school for three years, I married the man of my heart. I delighted in being a new wife and hoped in due time to be a mother of many. Maybe we can have our own children's home, I thought.

Malvern shared my vision—especially after we had been married for a number of months and there was no promise of a little one on the way. As I cried into my pillow and longed for a baby, my plea became, *If not a baby*, *Lord*, *at least send us some little children*. We inquired about adoption and foster care. It was a goal we worked toward and longed and prayed for daily, then hourly, as the longing intensified. When our prayers were answered after two and a half years, it seemed God was smiling upon us.

Our first two little boys came in the arms of social workers. They were two and three years old with large, expressive brown eyes. That evening, Malvern and I sat smiling at each other across the dimly-lit living room, each rocking a little boy. At last our hearts and arms were full!

Ricky, the two-year-old, adjusted faster than Alex, who was a year older. The next day as Alex sat crying for the familiar and begging for "Mommy," little Ricky leaned up against him and asked in his sweet baby voice, "Wada matter, Alec?"

"You know!" Alex said, and pushed him away.

But it took only a few days until both felt secure with us. As new foster parents, it was a very happy time for us. In one month's time it was as if they had always been calling us Mommy and Daddy, filling our home with childish chatter and sunshine. "Oh, Mommy," one would say, "I need a hug!" Or "When is our daddy coming home?" It was like music to my ears.

Ricky was an especially huggable, lovable little boy with an optimism that seemed to say life was indeed an adventure worth living. Though he was naughty at times, punishment brought good results. Alex, just as lovable, was affectionate and sensitive. Like open sponges, they soaked up the teaching we tried to instill. They were our boys. We couldn't have loved them more.

A well-meaning aunt tried to explain to me that she couldn't believe we loved the boys quite like we would our own. "That's how it was for me," she confided. "I loved my nieces and nephews so much that I couldn't imagine loving my own children more. But when my first daughter was born, I realized it was just different. This one was mine!"

"Precisely!" I told her. "That is exactly how I felt about my nieces and nephews, but since Alex and Ricky came, there is no comparison. They are ours! We are enjoying them completely." And we did.

Thought for the Day

Foster children and adopted children become our own just as surely as those born to us.



Alex



Ricky

In Answer to Our Prayer



If ye shall ask any thing in my name, I will do it. —John 14:14

Read John 14, particularly noticing the promises for answered prayer in verses 13 and 14.

eople warned us to not get too attached to our foster boys. "Just think if they would have to leave," they said. "You're setting yourselves up for heartache."

"Isn't it every child's birthright to be loved?" we asked ourselves. "Besides, how could we possibly parent children without being attached to them?" We chose to love totally and wholly. If ever they would leave, then God would have to help us face that heartache. "But," we reasoned, "surely God loves these little boys even more than we do. Wouldn't He want them growing up in a Christian home?"

Each court day we attended with interest and a certain amount of apprehension. Our social worker freely shared details of the case. "Reunification of birth-families is always the first plan," she explained. "But as time moves on, permanency for the children becomes more important. Even though the father's love for Alex and Ricky is evident through the cards and letters he sends to them, he is in prison with a ten-year sentence. Considering the length of his term and also the nature of the crime for which he is serving, reunification does not seem probable.

"The main focus at this time is the birth mother," our social worker continued. "You know that in the two years her five children have been in foster care she has failed drastically in meeting the requirements we have set up for her. Either she'll need to do better, or her parental rights will be terminated."

On several occasions we had met Alex and Ricky's birth mother. She had long, honey-brown hair, exactly the color of Ricky's, and a child-like simplicity. We had tried to build a relationship with her, remembering that the boys had belonged to her first. When we were together, she smiled upon the boys, commenting on how cute they were in a general sort of way. Yet she didn't appear to be pining over them or especially missing them. She didn't send cards or letters, rarely kept her visits, and as a general rule was not measuring up to the requirements the Department of Social Services was asking of her.

"If the birth mother's parental rights are terminated," the worker explained, "we will likely terminate the father's rights as well. Ten years is too long in a young child's life to wait. We need to move forward with this for the sake of the children. We're very pleased with how happy and well-adjusted Alex and Ricky are in your home. Certainly as their foster parents, you'll have first chance if adoption becomes an option."

Adopt Alex and Ricky? Keep them for always? Perhaps by the next court day real progress would be made toward that goal! Our hearts sang, until several weeks later when the phone rang.

"Mrs. Martin," Ms. Rosalyn's voice sounded strained and sad, "I hate to tell you this. We had a staff meeting here at DSS, meeting with the children's lawyer and guardian ad litem, and we are now considering returning all five children to the mother, including the two youngest boys. This would be on a temporary basis, as a trial to see how it goes. We do this sometimes as a sink or swim proposition. Either the parent makes it, or it is obvious that she won't. Then we proceed with the termination. The unfortunate part is that if the mother does gain custody—even temporary custody—she will likely take the children across the state line into Virginia where she now lives."

"But if she proves unfit and the boys are taken back into foster care, they'll be in Virginia. Does that mean they wouldn't come back to us?" I asked in a small voice.